petitioner had finally prevailed and was found entitled to the said 

exemption. The petitioner’s application for refund of duty paid under 

protest was also partly allowed by an order dated 28.04.2022. In terms 

of the said order, the Joint Commissioner, CGST had sanctioned the 

refund claim of ₹84,79,750/- (eighty four lacs seventy nine thousand 

seven hundred and fifty only) but had directed the same to be credited 

in the Consumer Welfare Fund in terms of Section 11B(2) read with 

Section 12(C)(2)(a) of Central Excise Act, 1944.  The controversy 

whether the said amount is to be refunded to the petitioner or to be